

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. BCD-24-172

GENERAL HOLDINGS, INC. and PRESERVATION HOLDINGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

U.S.A. METROPOLITAN TAX CREDIT FUND II L.P., U.S.A. INSTITUTIONAL TAX
CREDIT FUND IV L.P. and

EIGHT PENN PARTNERS, LP,

Defendant – Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

James D. Poliquin, Esq. (Bar No. 2474)
Attorney for Appellees
NORMAN, HANSON & DeTROY, LLC
Two Canal Plaza
P. O. Box 4600
Portland, ME 04112-4600
(207) 774-7000
jpoliquin@nhdlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. GENERAL HOLDINGS REMAINED AS A GENERAL PARTNER IN THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS AFTER THE MARCH 2014 FORECLOSURE AUCTION OF THE SHARES OF GENERAL HOLDINGS	13
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S GRANTING OF EQUITABLE RELIEF INVALIDATING THE TRANSFER OF THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTERESTS DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE OF THE ALLEGED “UNCLEAN HANDS AND INEQUITABLE CONDUCT” BY GENERAL HOLDINGS	21
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT INVALIDATING THE TRANSFER OF THE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP INTEREST TO EIGHT PENN WITHOUT INCLUDING SPECIFIC PROVISIONS FOR PAYMENT BY RICHMAN TO EIGHT PENN	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barbour v. Knecht</i> , 296 A.D.2d 218, 224, 743 N.Y.S.2d 483, 488-89 (2002)	15
<i>Efstathiou v. Efstathiou</i> , 2009 ME 107, 982 A.2d 339.....	12
<i>Eureka VIII LLC v. Niagara Falls Holdings LLC</i> , 899 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 2006 ME 140, 910 A.2d 396.....	12
<i>Pelletier v. Pelletier</i> , 2012 ME 15, 36 A.3d 903	12
<i>The Liberty Group, Inc. v. 73 India Street Ass'ts</i> , 642 A.2d 1344 (Me. 1994).....	13
<i>Weinstein v. Hurlbert</i> , 2012 ME 84, 45 A.3d 743.....	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Domtar Corp.</i> , 2004 F.Supp.3d 731, 738 (D. Del. 2016, <u>subsequently aff'd</u> , 721 Fed. Appx. 186, 3rd Cir. 2018)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Harvey & Merritt, <i>Maine Civil Practice</i> , Sections 52:2 and 52:7	12
13 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 39:30 (4 th Edition)	19
